Form PTO-1594

RECORDA TRA

CORDA 02-12-1999



Department of Commerce atent and Trademark Office

2/8/11 10	0964689
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tragemarks: PIG	ease record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): American Harvest, Inc. [] Individual(s)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Newco of Two Rivers Internal Address: Street Address: 4064 Peavey Road, P.O. Box 159 City: Chaska State: MN Zip: 55318 [] Individual(s) citizenship [] Association [] General Partnership [] Limited Partnership [X] Corporation-State Wisconsin [] Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: [] Yes [] No
Execution Date: April 2, 1997	(Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional names(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [] No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark registration No.(s)
SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE A M	SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE A
Additional numbers	attached? [X] Yes [] No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Adam L. Brookman Godfrey & Kahn, S.C. Internal Address: Street Address: 780 North Water Street	 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
City: Milwaukee State: W1 Zip: 53202	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
999 DHGUYEH 00000103 1279735	
62 40.00 OP 62 525.00 OP	
of the original document. Adam L. Brookman	Signature and correct and any attached copy is a true copy 2/4/99 Date
	Fotal Number of pages comprising cover sheet: [1]

SCHEDULE A

MARK	APP. NO./REG. NO.
ACCU-DRY FOOD SENTRY	1,279,735
ADD-A-TRAY	1,292,068
AH AMERICAN HARVEST and Design	1,848,007
AMERICAN HARVEST	1,715,453
BREAD CLASSIC	1,973,326
BRINGING AMERICA BACK TO BASICS	1,301,246
CLEAN-A-SCREEN	1,313,319
CONVERGA-FLOW	1,444,000
COOKING LIVE	1,972,005
CUSTOMER SATISFACTION and Design	2,099,721
CUT & DRIED	1,844,429
CYCLONIC COOKING	1,622,330
DESIGN ONLY	1,746,605
FINALLYOVEN QUALITY FOOD. "MICROWAVE" FAST	1,761,223
GARDENMASTER	1,474,859
HARVEST MAID	1,224,132
JET-STREAM OVEN	1,789,265
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN	1,830,022
OVEN DESIGN	1,826,263
RACK PACK	1,836,208
SNACK MASTER	1,403,025
SNACKMASTER VISION	75/330,639

MW300439_1.DOC

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

AMERICAN HARVEST, INC., a Minnesota corporation, ("American") the owner of the Tradenames, Common Law Trademarks and Registrations ("Trademarks") and Applications set forth in Schedules A, B and C hereto and in American's literature, product packing or elsewhere, and NEWCO OF TWO RIVERS, INC., a Wisconsin corporation, ("Newco") which, together with its successors and assigns, is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits and privileges hereinafter recited.

Now, therefore, for valuable consideration furnished by Newco to American, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, American hereby, without reservation:

- 1. Assigns and conveys to Newco the entire right, title and interest in and to the, Trademarks and Applications, in whatsoever countries, and every use or priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from the Trademarks and Applications; the right to recover for past infringement of such Trademarks and the good will of the business in connection with which the Trademarks are used and which are symbolized by the Trademarks;
- 2. Authorize and request the empowered officials of the relevant government to issue or transfer the Trademarks and Applications to Newco, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as Newco may direct;
- 3. Warrant that American has not knowingly conveyed to others any right in, the Trademarks and Applications or any license to use the same; and that American has the right to assign the same to Newco without encumbrance;
- American, to do, upon Newco's request and at its expense, but without additional consideration to American or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said Trademarks and Applications shall be held and enjoyed by Newco as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by American or American's successors or assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Newco all lawful documents including petitions, oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Newco; to communicate to Newco all facts known to American relating to the Trademarks and Applications; and to furnish Newco with any and all documents, in

1

American's control or in the control of American's successors, assigns or legal representatives which may be useful for establishing the facts surrounding the use and adoption of the Trademarks.
BY: Municipal States of the St
Name: Layton 6 laurey
Title: CEO
Signed at Munneapolis Mu this Z day of April, 1997. (City, State)
SIGNED IN OUR PRESENCE AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO BE AN ASSIGNMENT OF THE
TRADEMARKS AND APPLICATIONS REFERENCED THEREIN AND IN SCHEDULES A, B, AND C HERETO:
WITNESS DATE 4-2-97
WITNESS LEVEL LOWER MATE 4/2/97

MW2-79677-1

Title	Class	File Date	Application Number	Country	Reg. Date	Reg. Number
Accu-Dry Food Sentry	Ĭ	06/10/85	543,421	Canada	08/22/86	317,621
•	111		F0 /41E 000	United States	05/29/84	1,279,735
Accu-Dry Food Sentry	11	02/28/83	73/415,322	United States		1,2/9,/33
Converga-Flow		06/10/85	543,424	Canada	11/10/88	347,655
Converga-Flow	11	02/28/8	73/415,137	United States	06/23/87	1,444,000
Clean-A-Screen		06/10/85	543,410	Canada	05/23/86	314,637
Clean-A-Screen	11	02/28/83	73/415134	United States	01/08/85	1,313,319
Add-A-Tray		06/10/85	543,409	Canada	05/23/86	314,636
Add-A-Tray	11	02/28/83	73/415,191	United States	08/28/84	1,292,068
Preserver	11	10/29/90	74/110,079	United States	12/15/92	1,739,643
Cyclonic Cooking	11	06/16/89	73/807,094	United States	11/13/90	1,622,330
Gardenmaster		06/10/85	543,422	Canada	05/02/86	313,893
Gardenmaster	11	06/12/87	73/666,111	United States	02/02/88	1,474,859
Bringing America Back To Basics	7, 11	02/28/83	73/415,136	United States	10/23/84	1,301,246
Jet Stream Oven Design - upright	11	06/24/91	74/179,034	United States	03/15/94	1,826,263
Tornadic Cooking		07/07/92	708.475	Canada	01/21/94	422,303
Tornadic Cooking	11	09/12/91	74/202,620	United States	07/28/92	1,703,097
Finally! Oven Quality Food. "Microwave" Fast.	11	09/03/91	74/200,014	United States	03/30/93	1,761,223
American Harvest	9.10/ 50	2/28/94	817.733.779	Brazil	3/26/96	817.733.779
American Harvest	Cl. 9	3/24/94	269561	Chile	02/08/95	269.562
American Harvest	21	3/24/94	269563	Chile	02/08/95	269.563
American Harvest	11		1.907.587	Paraguay	09/16/94	171106
American Harvest	21	1		Paraguay	11/03/94	172487
American Harvest	9			Paraguay	11/03/94	172488

Title	Class	File Date	Application Number	Country	Reg. Date	Reg. Number
American Harvest	9	4/15/94	240,233	Peru	03/30/95	015416
American Harvest	21	4/15/94	240,235	Peru	04/06/95	015418
American Harvest	11	4/15/94	240,234	Peru	8/11/94	9174
American Harvest	11	01/13/92	74/237334	United States	09/15/92	1,715,453
Jet-Stream Oven	11	07/10/92	A582244	Australia	4/3/95	A582244
Jet-Stream Oven	11	07/10/92	782934	Benelux	07/10/92	518,020
Jet-Stream Oven	9.10/	1	817.733.795	Brazil	3/26/96	817733795
Jet-Stream Oven	Cl. 9	07/13/92	708,965	Canada	03/03/95	TMA440,04
Jet-Stream Oven		07/07/92	92425847	France	1/17/97	92425847
Jet-Stream Oven	11	04/15/92	1497615	Great Britain	06/11/93	1497615
Jet-Stream Oven	11	07/13/92	13413/92	Hong Kong	3/15/94	13490/94
Jet-Stream Oven	18	07/13/92	92-19263	South Korea	09/15/93	274387
Jet-Stream Oven	11	07/13/92	144638	Mexico		527068
Jet-Stream Oven	11			Paraguay	09/16/94	171107
Jet-Stream Oven	11	4/15/94	240,236	Peru	8/11/94	9175
Jet-Stream Oven	11	07/13/92	926503	Sweden	02/19/93	246833
Jet-Stream	89	06/24/94	8342571	Taiwan	05/16/95	680481
Jet-Stream Oven	11	01/13/92	74/237324	United States	08/24/93	1,789,265
Harvest Maid	7	03/16/83		Australia	3/16/83	A388671
Harvest Maid				Canada	5/23/86	314638
Harvest Maid	11	07/09/92	176221	Czech Repub.	05/11/94	176221
Harvest Maid				Denmark		11026119 92
Harvest Maid	11			Great Britain		1387939
Harvest Maid		7/13/91		Germany	06/21/93	2038740

Title	Class	File Date	Application Number	Country	Reg. Date	Reg. Number
Harvest Maid	11	08 /02 /02	84250	Israel	05/10/05	1842E0
Harvest Maid	1 1	08/02/92	84250	Israel	05/10/95	84250
Harvest Maid	11		92/06258	Malaysia	08/15/95	92/06258
Harvest Maid				Norway		160155
Harvest Maid	7			New Zealand		146225
Harvest Maid	11		2-111257	Poland	10/18/94	78889
Harvest Maid		07/27/92	9216187	South Africa	07/27/92	92/6187
Harvest Maid		07/31/92	92-6862	Sweden	12/30/92	245266
Harvest Maid	11	11/02/81	73/335,223	United States	01/18/83	1,224,132
Snackmaster		06/10/85	543,423	Canada	05/23/86	314,639
Snackmaster	11	09/03/85	73/556,565	United States	07/29/86	1,403,025
AH American Harvest & Design	11	09/21/92	586883	Australia	06/07/95	A586883
American Harvest & Design	11	6/21/89	513,196	Australia		A513196
AH American Harvest & Design	8, 9, 11, 21, 30	10/21/92	787545	Benelux	10/21/92	525114
AH American Harvest & Design		09/15/92	712,845	Canada	02/02/96	TMA453279
AH American Harvest & Design	7, 9, 11, 16, 21, 24, 30	10/20/92	A 53 355/11 Wz	Germany	05/05/94	2064098
AH American Harvest & Design	11	10/19/92	92438169	France	4/2/93	92438169
AH American Harvest & Design	11	10/23/92	1517061	Great Britain	10/11/96	1517061
AH American Harvest & Design	21	10/23/92	1517062	Great Britain	10/11/96	1517062
AH American Harvest & Design	11	10/16/92	17014/92	Hong Kong	6/25/96	B570396

Title	Class	File Date	Application Number	Country	Reg. Date	Reg. Number
AH American Harvest & Design	11	10/15/92	4-301259	Japan	12/25/96	3239535
AH American Harvest & Design	18	10/23/92	92-29785	South Korea	1/18/94	283271
AH American Harvest & Design	11	10/23/92	152837	Mexico	7/19/94	466844
AH American Harvest & Design	21	10/23/92	152836	Mexico	02/28/94	452608
AH American Harvest & Design	11		194113	New Zealand	4/16/96	194113
AH & Design	11	10/26/92	92/9138	South Africa	03/10/95	92/9138
AH American Harvest & Design	21	10/26/92	92/9139	South Africa	3/15/95	92 9139
AH American Harvest & Design	11	10/23/92	9209404	Sweden	12/02/94	262262
AH American Harvest & Design	84	06/04/92	(81)27540	Taiwan	10/01/93	614517
AH American Harvest & Design	89	06/04/92	(81)27560	Taiwan	08/16/93	609415
AH American Harvest & Design	9, 11, 16	04/24/92	74/801,734	United States	08/02/94	1,848,007
Miscellaneous Design	11	07/02/92	74/290682	United States	07/27/93	1,785,028
Rack Pack	21	03/30/93	373,719	United States	5/10/94	1,836,208
Cut & Dried	16	09/20/93	74/437993	United States	7/12/94	1,844,429
Flavor Fast	18 (US) 5 (Intl)	09/21/93	74/438453	United States	02/13/96	1,956,750
Fast Track	28	02/13/95	95/558 020	France	2/13/95	95558020
Fast Track	28	02/13/95	395 06 184.9	Germany	2/1/96	395 06 184
Tailored Life Change	Int'l Class 16	10/13/93	74/447,168	United States	09/24/96	2,003,363

Title	Class	File Date	Application Number	Country	Reg. Date	Reg. Number
Bread Classic		10/12/94 Priority date: 4/20/94	766,012	Canada	5/24/96	TMA457,88
Bread Classic	11	4/20/94	74/515,927	United States	5/7/96	1,973,326
Cooking Live	9	1/26/95	74/625954	United States	4/30/96	1,972,005
Oven Design	11		74/037,718	United States	1/12/93	1,746,605
Oven Design	11	09/12/91	74/202,621	United States	04/05/94	1,830,022

Schedule B Trademark Applications

Title	Class	Application	1	Country
		Date	Number	

	07/24/92	709,526	Canada
21		817.733.787	Brazil
9	12/19/94	94057218	Colombia
11	12/19/94	95057219	Colombia
21	12/19/94	057.220	Colombia
11	02/15/95	97097	Israel
9, 11, 21	03/01/94	268.663	Uruguay
9	04/08/94	94-4450	Venezuela
11	04/08/94	94-4451	Venezuela
21	04/08/94	94-4448	Venezuela
11	03/27/95	95/02501	Malaysia
11	07/13/92	92/5852	South Africa
11	04/08/94	94-4449	Venezuela
		297755	France
		RM 93C/ 002951	Italy
11		5717/92	Singapore
11			Slovak Republic
			Argentina
28	02/14/95	653178	Australia
28			Brazil
28	03/07/94	748,878	Canada
28	02/15/95	2011212	Great Britain
28	10/08/93	74/448,806	United States
28	6/13/96	08958	Venezuela
	9 11 21 11 21 11 11 11 11 11 28 28 28 28 28 28	21 9	21 817.733.787 9 12/19/94 94057218 11 12/19/94 95057219 21 12/19/94 057.220 11 02/15/95 97097 9, 11, 03/01/94 268.663 268.663 9 04/08/94 94-4450 11 04/08/94 94-4451 21 04/08/94 94-4448 11 03/27/95 95/02501 11 07/13/92 92/5852 11 04/08/94 94-4449 297755 RM 93C/002951 11 5717/92 11 5717/92 11 28 28 02/14/95 653178 28 02/15/95 2011212 28 02/15/95 2011212 28 10/08/93 74/448,806

Schedule B Trademark Applications

Title	Class	Application Date	Application Number	Country

Schedule C Tradenames

American Harvest
Willow Works Production & Marketing Group
FasTrak Fitness

//

1-1(H).DOC

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 02/08/1999 REEL: 1853 FRAME: 0833